in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering. As of September 30, 2018, our historical net
tangible book value was approximately $(8.1) million, or $(13.47) per share of common stock. Our historical net tangible book value per share represents the
amount of our total tangible assets reduced by the amount of our total liabilities, divided by the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of
September 30, 2018.

After giving effect to our sale in this offering of 8,000,000 shares of common stock (including shares underlying the pre-funded warrants), and after
deducting the placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2018 would have been
$1.0 million, or $0.12 per share of our common stock, which excludes the series A warrants to purchase 8,000,000 shares of our common sotock to be issued
to investors in this offering. This amount represents an immediate increase of net tangible book value to our existing stockholders of $13.59 per share and an
immediate dilution of $1.13 per share to the new investors purchasing securities in this offering.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Offering price per share in this offering

$ 1.25

Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2018

$ (13.47)

Increase per share attributable to sale of shares by us in this offering

$ 13.59

Net tangible book value per share, as adjusted to give effect to this offering

$ 0.12

Dilution per share to investors in this offering

$ 1.13

The above discussion and table are based on 599,525 shares outstanding as of September 30, 2018 and excludes:

·   114,722 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of September 30, 2018, of which warrants to purchase

43,105 shares of our common stock contain a full-ratchet anti-dilution provision, and therefore have an exercise price per share of $1.25 and the
remainder of which have exercise prices greater than the current market value of one share of our common stock;

·   4,312 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of September 30, 2018, all of which have exercise prices greater